inaccordance with - :
Rule 18.7 of the L IQ O 3
Insolvency {England & "

Wales) Rules 2016 and

sems a3 100ma  NOtice of progress report in voluntary

192 of the Insolvency - .
Act 1986. winding up

I

J
AN

N
-CEe

Companies House

29/07/2020

COMPANIES HOUSE

A A |

#138

___4}

' Company details

Company number | 0 ’_' ,_ l—[—[—r—r—

Company name in full r;n Maison1 Limited

=

= Filling in this'form

bold black capitals.

Please complete in typescript or in.

m ~ Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) Sajid

Surname ‘ Sattar

3 Liquidator's address

Building name/numbef l 28-30 Blucher St

Street l

|

Post town l Birmingham

County/Region |

Postcode ,Eﬁ—l—’T[_a[—i:l-[_{__

Liquidator's name ©

Full forename(s)

© Other liquidator

"Use this section 1o tell us about

Surname another liquidator,
5. “Liquidator's address ©
Building name/number | @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street l another liquidator.
Post town
County/Region . | ’ .
Postcode I ’ l | I I | |
Country I :

04/17 Version 1.0




- LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

N

s B

" Period of progress .répo_rt

From date

bl BE R

To date

fofs ble loTolafo

Progress report -

& The progress réport'is attached

B

Sign“and dat_e ~

Liquidagorfs‘signatyr.e

(Sgn(

X /J(Aw—

‘Signature date,'

B f_ P Pfol2fo

04/17-Version 1.0




11Q03 .

Notice of progress report in voluntary wmdmg up

e

H Presenter information’

BB important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form: The contact mformatlon yyou give will be
visible to searchers of the publlc record.

. .,I—(mm‘m Sajid Sattar

{ All information on this form will appear on the

public record.

L . .

[S] where tosend

Company name Gfeenﬁe|d Recovery leltEd

|*“* " Trinity House

, 2_8_-30 Blucher Street
‘,,.P‘”"W" Blrmlngham
[Countylkeguon N

[

lnx

==
0121 201 1720

. Checkllst

Wg-m_ay return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following: )

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may réturn this form to any Companies House
address however for expediency we advise you to
‘return if to the address below:

The Reglstrar of Compames Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

: O T

_‘;‘::’"’ [E,Tr—,_rl——‘—-'__ ﬂFurthermformatuon

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




— . e— — . et 4 o e —a — b p—

Fait Maison1 Limited
“(In Liquidation)
anundator s Summary of Recelpts & Payments

-

Statement - " " , -From 06/06/2019 | From 06/06/2016
of Affairs -~ Cow ‘- To 05/06/2020 . To 05/06/2020
£ o - . £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS : T
NIL Furniture & Equipment & Vehlcles NiL . NIL
NIL Book Debts . NIL NIL
Intercompany Debt -+ = : NIL -4,366.36
4,800.00 Third Party’ Funds Tor " NIL, ,4,434.40
Bank Interest Gross - . - NIL 0.94
Y NIL 8,801.70
COST OF REALISATIONS .
Preparation of S. of A. ., .NIL 8,261.35
+ -Méeting Room Hire . “TONIL 42.00
Statutory Advertising .. NIL '253.80
’ o NIL (8,557.15)
UNSECURED CREDITORS )
(21,255.06) Trade & Expense Credntors CNIL NIL
(165,035.07) 'H M Revenue & Customs *NIL NIL
. NIL NiL
L DISTRIBUTIONS ’ L :
(100.00) Ordmary Shareholders = i T : - NIL NIL
: ' o NIL NIL™
- . {
(181,590.13) * NIL 244.55
‘REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable v 244.49
Bank 1 Current - Co. 0.06
24455

-

..

Page 1.0f 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Sajid-Sattar
Liquidator

29 July 2020 14:06

e —— e ——— b




| ™ GREENFIELD
AJRECOVERYLTD

‘Fait Malson1 lelted
(ln quwdatlon)

Registered | Numb,er. 08143561

3 Reglstered Off' ce: clo’ Greenf’ eld Recovery lelted
Trinity House, 28: 30 Blucher Street Blrmmgham B11QH

anmdator s annual progress; report

prepared in accordance wnth s1 04A of the' lnsolvency Act 1986

and Rule 18 of the Insolvency ‘Rules 2016.

© 29 July 2020}




Fait Maison1 Limited - in Liquidation

CONTENTS

1 Introduction .

2 Receipts and Payments ‘Account

3. Outcome for Creditors . i

4 ln"ves‘t_igéiipns

5 _Lti@détot's Rér’i\uneraﬁbn ;a“nd. Disbursements a,ﬁé Creditor§'t§ig_hts’

6 Outstanding Matters and End of Liquidation

APPENDICES

A ~ Account. of Liqwdators Receipts *and Payments for the -period from 6 June 2019 to 6 June
2020 and for. the cumulative penod of the liquidation.

B. Summary of Luquudator s Time Costs 'for the period from 6 June:2019 to’5 June: 2020 and for
the cumulative period of the liquidation:. .

.C Original Fees and Disbursemerits Estimates

D Extract of Rules'18.9 and 18.3¢ -

Liquidator's Progress Repon

29 July 2020




Fait Maison1 Limited - In Liquidation,

1 “INTRODUCTION;
‘The Comipaiiy wa§ placed intS'Lialidation:on 06 June 2016}

liam the” present- quurdator and | am licensed to act as-an: Insolvency Pracutnoner in the UK by the.
“Institute of . Chartered Accountants inEngland and Walesand ‘bound by the lnsolvency:Code of
Ethrcs

Thls is° the quwdator s‘fourth annual progress report as requnred by Sectron 104A of the Insolvency

_ and the Companys property dlsposed of, ‘the outcome for: credrtors and other information that ‘the
qumdator is requrred 'to disclose.

Thls report covers the 12 month: perlod since;; the date of* my Iastsreport and should be read in -
conjunctlon wrth prevnous reports |ssued in this,matter:

1

2 'RECEIPTS,AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Receipts and Payments Accounf

Attached .at Appendtx Alis a, .summary. of: the: Ltqutdators recetpts ‘and payments Jfor'the period of 6
June 2019 to. 5 June 2020 and for the' cumulatwe perrod ‘of the hqurdatlon
/

Asset 'realusatlons ) ' . N

UnrealrsedAssets

L

Payments: .

"The payments reﬂected on the recerpts and. payments account at. AppendrxrA show the payments,
made durmg the period covered by this report and the’ cumulatrve pertod of the qumdatton

There have been no‘paymentsvm'ade’durlng' the'perlod of this report!

'3 - OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS
‘Secured.Creditors |

There-are no secured creditors in this‘matter.,
Preferential Creditors

There are no’ preférentialbreditbrs in'this matter.
‘ﬁrescrihed'vf’anf

Where there'is a floating charge created after 15 September 2003, a percentage of the assets: reahsed
subject to the charge is ring fenced for unsecured credltors This® is_called the prescnbed part of the

company's net property avallable for the satrsfactron of unsecured debts

" As there ‘are no unsatisfied post-Enterprise;Act: charges there will be no requrrement to, set aside; a
prescrrbed part in this’ matter .

I.Jqurdatot‘ S Progress Report,
29 July 2020




d

-——— - —————arnn. o - S e

Fait Maisont Limited - Liguidation

7

Unsecured Cred tt"ors

to unsecured creditors by virtue of the’ apphcatton of Sectr
part)

A 76(A) of the lnsolvency Act1 986 (prescrrbed b

L

r

{4 INVESTIGATIONS

Dunng thrs perrod further detalledra ysrs of the Compan)fs records have been conducted Our

t conﬁrm that.) have: comphed wtth my’ statutory dutres‘ mcludlng mvestlgatmg and reporting to the -
Department of: Busmess Innovatron & Skttls rn.‘respect .of the.conductiof the. Companys director::My,
ireport'and. dasclosures are conﬂdentnal and _we not avallable 10 creditors.

«

5 uguquToR_'s;_rg_gﬁrvlu_rgvea‘g\_r_rgui_;AN_ D piS‘BUﬁ"se"iw"éNfs" ‘AND'CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Statement of Affairs fée

_ Aresolution was passed "é\t the Mé'éting' of Creditors, in relation to my. pre-’appofi‘ntme'nt costs;as follows? -

“That* Greenf_eld_ Recovery lelted 's-fees, in connectlon with prepanng the Statement ‘of Affairs<and’
convemng the rneetjngs of memb S and credrtors be approved:in' ‘the sum’of.£10, 000. plus VAT and
drsbursements -and'may, be pald as&an expense of the' trqurdatton

EE

The sum of £8, 261'35 has:been recovered in’ thts respect to date -

Itis consrdered that, thts ee is’ falr and reasonable as, |n my. expenence -the average time ¢ costs spent:
carrymg out the work requrred pnor to the hqurdatron of the. Company totals £10, 000' oo

A
Remuneration: o : ,

“The? statutory provisions. relattng to remuneratuon iare’ contarned tntRules 18.16 and 18 20 .0f ‘The:
Inso ency Rules 2016. A Credrtorst Gunde to* Liquidator's ‘fees |s ravallable at,
http //www greenfleldrecovery co uk/medta/591328II|qu|dat|ons creditor-fee- gurde aprul 2017 pdf on
osts and” Fees’ page or-upon‘request to‘our: ‘office.. Shouldia hardcopy of any docume't;be
_.requrred;thls will be provrded free of charge . o

e

v ~ned a: decrsron procedure on; 2 July 2016 in order*to; seek’ agreement for “the basrs of my‘
remuneratton however no. credrtors»attended the: ‘meeting-by: proxy or in person and accordmgly the
basrs of ‘my.remuneration was. not fixed. : oo .

\

! subsequently sought a resolutton by correspondence on.22 August 201 7 and agam on 29’ March 2018
to draw my. remunerahon ona ‘fixed fee:basis of £40.550.00: No. credntors returned the resolutions’ by
the prescrtbed date and therefore my remuneration.was’ not fix xed

Within' the letter; that: enclosed notrce of this® progress report I"advise that 1:am convening a- decision -

procedure in order for creditors to approve. my remuneratlonl

quuadatofs Progress Report
29  Jly 2020' .




(Fait Maisor1iLifited - 17 Ligiiidation-

representlng a’total-of 127:50 hours havrng been S n the::
ithe_ average’hourly'rate” equates to £283 047 No quurdato 's:fees:hx
‘of this report

4

| rqurdatron
“Th work has begn Sategorised iAo he Tollowing task headings'and sub-caiegories.
Administration afid Planining
This category: 1C
_report ng;

e

compl'rance cashlenng, accountlng and admrnrstratrve functions.

The work‘ fundert_al(e“n jn this category |s requnred ‘as part of my, statutory and; regulatory~
requlrements and.is: unltkely to drrectly produce a frnancral benef t to creditors.. ~

Investlgatio’r’t’se ,

R “The work recorded |n thrs category wrll relate to my mrtral assessment of the Companys affarrs as

eﬁ‘,’!’!he" Vestrgatrons may be: undertaken with: a view. to rncreasrng funds available to*creditors:
vestigative work may'have a financial, benefit to creditors. .

1AS’ such i

‘Realisation of Assets

“This' category of: work tncludes any;; aotron undertaken in order to protect'or realise’ any ‘assets, of
the Company Work :may. ‘be: undertaken in order to “put iinsurance in place or? rassess’ whether
there are assets whrch may, result ina realrsatton and time'costs may. ‘be: mcurred inthis” category
seven rf there have been no’asset’ realisations:”

ln thrs case; the Statement of: Affarrs indicated that the:assets. of the Company were thrrd party
funds

‘Creditors ‘ _ ‘ '

This: category mcludes enterlng of credltors rnformattonlon IPS, communrcatrons ‘with credltors
preparing’ reports to.creditors; “creditors’ ‘meetings,, processrng proofs of debt and rprogressung
employee related’claims.. "

The work requnred in thrs category is requ1red as: part “of my: statutory and regulatory duties and is
.necessary but it'is, unlrkely to provrde any dlrect fmancral benefrt to credltors

In order that. credrtors ‘may. properly review the'time’ spent on the admrnrstratron of thrs case i enclose

1herewrth a detalled schedule at Appendix'B and for the'| purpose comparlson a copy of the orrgrnal
rfees estrmate .at Appendtx C..The table below: also provrdes :a CC petween the rnrtral fees
‘estimate‘and the time spent on.the case to date .

Liquidator's Progress Report!
29 July 2020

-of work rncludes case plannlng and set up, apporntment notrfrcattonf statutory




e . e A e

Fiit Maison1 Linfited « In‘Liquidation:

— - f e L

- S~ -

:Estimated, fﬁctua-i Estimated _'_/’:\._ctulal‘ R “
7Category of No:of Hoursj Hourly Hourly; {' -Estimated’ Actual Jotal |.
Work . . _Hours Spent4 | _Rate Ratei | Total Time _ Time Costs' |,

e S . i .
Admin.anﬂ RPN D ‘ t i
‘Planning . 23.00 625} | £a21:74°  £308: 76|'£9,70000  1£19,189.25
“Investigations  |733.50 i385, | £4i642.  fas52.15 £71s;_950‘00? /£11850.00°
‘Realisation of; o o s - h ;
Assets 1*17.00 +6.95 £411:76; £323:92t. £7,000.00 £2 261125
(Creditors 2400 . {30:40. | £412:40; £201:28 |'£9,900.00  £8,855.00" . il
| PR ‘ i
Lroa. - o7.50° . {33.45 | £475.60. £316:53! £40,550.00 '£42.145.60:

'Tlme costs mcurred ‘have’ exceeded the%sum set.out in our. fees;estlmate _As* detailed above |;am;
-convemng a demsron procedure in‘order for ‘creditors’to’ approve my.rer i

B SEER o www aem—m e e

No. Joint quuudators -fees have been drawn ¢ since our appomtment

In common: with: other professtonal t" irms;four. fifm's’ charge-out ratés’incre
the'perlod of the admlmstratton of aicase! aSpecrflc detalls of th “é nt

5to those,staff who worked: onithisicase ‘are 4iso avallable at wwwqreenfreldrecovery co. uk -ons the'
: "Costs and Fees’ page ‘or.upon request to our offtce

tCategory 2'disbursements:

’report however photocopylng costs of £1 20 atuonery costs ' -,£1 20 and postage costs of £4 88
‘have been recorded i:am® seekmg a resolutton approving' thetpayment of category,2 dnsbursements
as part.of the decision: procedure to "detérmine the: basis of my.remuneration, réferred to earlier in this
report'

[Expenses Incurred
No expenses have beén.incurréd ifi the Pefid &f thiSTepon. .
'éreditors':Rights'

Pursuant. to-Rules 18 9 and '18.34 of the:Rules; enclosed is gurdance to both thetmembers -and
creditors of how to’ request further mformatlon regardrng the conduct'of, the Ilqurdatron and what steps
a‘creditor can take if they do not agree wuth the quantum of the remunerat:on ‘and expenses. that have
~ been drawn::

6 'OUTSTANDING MATTERS AND'END OE.LIQUIQAT!ON

- As set out above |n more detarl above N .am not yet in a posmon to conclude the' Itqundatton as.my.
mvestlgatuons mto the payments made by the Company are still ongonng

Orice ‘all matters have 'béen finalised I.will takelsteps.to,complete the lnquidatton.

-

quwdatofs Progress Report
29 ‘Juty 2020

[




Fait Maison1 Lirited - I Liquidation

if iyou ‘wish to" dlscuss <the isst
contact Hanna Dzialova'of this ¢ offnce

'f\(dljrs‘faithfuuy. .
“for and on behalf of
IFait- Maison1- Limitéd

ot

Sajld Sauar
Laqu:dator

. 'Sa}ld : atiar is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner. i in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accounlan{,s in, England‘
'and Wales and is bound by the Inso/vency Code’of Ethics..When actlng as Admlmslrator(s) the ‘affairs, business and property

of. the Company are be/ng managed by the’ Admmlslralor(s) who act as agenls of the Company anid Contract w:thou{ parsonal
/iabmty ’

'anmdators Progress Report
29 July 2020°

'ralsed in this report or:require? any. additional information ?please:




Fait Maison1 Limited - In Liquidation - | _

- APPENDIX A
‘ ACCOUNT OF' LIQUIDATOR’S RECEIPTS' ‘AND PAYMENTS FOR THE PERIOD
FROM 6 JUNE 2019 TO 5 JUNE. 2020
‘AND:FOR THE CUMULATIVE PERIOD OF THE LIQUIDATION

_See attached

qumdalofs Progress Repoﬂ
' 29 July 2020,




Fait Maison1 Limited’
{(In Liquidation)

quuldator s Summary of Recelpts & Payments '

From 06/06/201 6

‘Statement; From 06[_06/2019
of Affairs ‘To 05/06/2020 To 05/06/2020
£ £ ‘£
ASSET REALISATIONS : i o
NIL Furnitre & Equipment & Vehicles NIL NIL
NIL - 'Book Debts . ~ NIL. NIL
o Intercompany Debt : NIL 14,366, 36
4,800.00 “Third Party Funds NIL. 4,434, 40
' Bank interest Gross ‘NIL 0.94
NIL 8,801.70
‘COST OF REALISATIONS :
Preparatuon of.S. of. A. NIL 8,261.35
‘Meeting Room Hire o NIL " 42.00
‘Statutory Advemsmg ___NIL 253.80 .
~ NIL. (8,557.15)
. UNSECURED CREDITORS - ~ .
(21,255.06) ‘Trade & Expense Creditors NIL ‘NIL
(165,035.07) 'H M Revenue & Customs : _ NIL NIL -
) ' : NI, NIL
: : ’DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) ‘Ordinary Shareholders : NIL . _NIL
A NIL NIL
(181,590.13) NIL 1244.55
o " 'REPRESENTED BY : :
Vat Recéivable .244 .49
Bank 1 Current '0.06
, 24455
Sajid Sattar
Liquidator
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 29 July 2020 09:36




Fait Maison1 Limited - In Liguidation

- APPENDIXB -
SUMMARY: OF LIQUIDATOR’S TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD
o FROM 6 JUNE 2019 TO 5 JUNE 2020 _
AND FOR THE CUMULATIVE PERIOD OF THE LIQUIDATION,

See attached.

Liguidator's Progress Report . -
29 July 2020




Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary
FAI001 - Fait Maison1 Limited

Ali Post Appointment Project Codes
From: 06/06/2016 To: 05/06/2020

Classification of Work Function Pértner Manager Other Senior Assistants & ' Total Hours Time Cost (£) “Average Hourly

Professionals Support Stafi. . Riite (€)
Adinln 8 Phanning 6.45 . 1825 36.50 4.95 62.15 19,189.25. - 308.76
Case Spedific Matters 0.00 0.00 0.00 ~0.00 0.00 000 +0.00
Creditors . -3.20 7.00° . 1350 ‘670 30.40 8,855.00. 291.28
Investigations 4.90 21.85 6.90, '0.00 3365 ‘i1.850.00. 35215
Marketing . : 0.00 0.00 0,00+ 0.00 0.00 0.00 ‘000
Non Chargeable 0.00 000 0.00 000 - 0.00 0.00 .0.00,
Realisation of AsSets . 0:50 260 388 : ‘000 6.95 2.251.25 2392
N . . .
Trading ! 0.00 000 : 0.00 0.06. 660 ‘000 000
Total Hours 15,05 4570 80.75 ' 1165 133.45¢ 4245.50' 316.53
Total Fees Claimed N : . B . B POD
Total Disbursemonts Ctaimed . : . 600

Page 1 of 2

Version 15-03-18

129 July 202013759 .




i

Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary. ' | % .

FAI007 - Fait Maison1 Limited ' . . .
All Post Appointment Project Codes - -
From: 06/06/2019 To: 05/06/2020

Classification 6f Work Funcilon " pontaer ’ Manager Other Senior Assistants & - “Total Hours Average Hourly
Professionals - " . Support Staff . . " _Rate (£)

Admin & Planning 1.60 1.40 "9.15 - . ‘0.50 ) - 11265 3.689.75 :291788"
Case Specific Matters 000 000 . . . . 000 000 0,00 6.00 0.00
Creditors 090 AT 000 ' -580 - 6.80. . 129000 R
Investigations . 330 . 0.00 20 " .0.00 6.20: . 228250 ‘368:15
Marketing 000 o 0.00 . 0.00 0.00 ) 0.00 . 000 000"
Non Chargeable : 0.00 . 0.00- ’ 0.00 _6.00 0.00, 0.00 0.60!
Realisation of Assets L 000 010 " 15 0.00 1.85° 521:25° C i
Trading ’ ‘000 . . 000 0.00 0.00 : 0.00° 0.00 0.00-

_ Total Hours ‘ . 5.80 1.50 13.80 - 6.40 21.50 7,783.50 '283.08-
Total Fees Claimed . ) . .00,

Total Disbursémonts Clalmed o ) . . . )

Page.1 of 2 : ' . Version'15-03:18° 29 Jdly 2020 09:53"




Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

‘Category 2 Disbursements

"FAI001 - Fait Maison1 Limited
From: 06/06/2016 To: 05/06/2020

*Other amounis paid or payable to tho office Nolders firm of 16 party in-Which the offico holder or his firm or aniy assoclaté has an interest... .

“Transaction Date Type and'lfyrpose Disbursement Category . Amount
ATI0712018 Phatocopying: Photocopying Category 2 1.60
17/07/2018. Postage Cosis: Poslage . Category 2 4.56
06/032018 Pholocopying: Circulaling Fee Estimate Category 2. 10.50
05/0772019° Slationery Costs: Stalionery Category 2 120,
05/07/2019 Photocopying: Photocopying Category 2 1.20.
05/07/2019 . -Postage Cosls: ?osxage cosls Category 2 -4.88 .
R Tota 23.94~
. [
- K . P .
Page 2 of 2 Version 15:03-18"




Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost.Summary
‘Category 2 Disbursements

FAI001 -Fait Maison1 Limited:
‘From: 06/06/2019 To: 05/06/2020

Other amounts pald or payable to tho office holdars finm o to party In which the offigo holder or his firm or any associate hds ai intorest: -

Transaction Date Type and Purpose Disbursement Category “Amount
05/0712019 Stationery Costs:’ Stationery ’ Cotogory2 1.20
05/07/2018 Photocopying: Phatocopying Category 2 M 1.20
_05/07/2019 Postage Costs: Posiage cosis Category 2 14,88
Total 728 -
o
.
.
Page 20t 2 Version 15-03-18

29 July 2020'09:53"



Fait Maisont Lirtited - In Liguidation

‘APPENDIX C.
_ ORIGINAL FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS ESTIMATES

" . Seeattached,

Liquidator’s Progress Report.
" 129 July2020




| Aﬁg‘sendrxl

& une 2016

Below s the fee éstimate In.respect.of the. ahove case for the purpose of ohtalnlng 8 tlma-cosu resolution; The total amount belng

sought Is £40, SSO 00 for 97.5 hours atan averaxe hoiirly ratn ‘ol £415.90

<Allnkto my cur'rentc’harge-obtr’até‘s nre‘detalled below. S

a

= 97oouo

‘ flllng ofdocuments T N

ews

P s. ‘of the. application ‘of ethlcal aﬁtl-mon_ey
launderlng and antlvbrlbery sa!eguards

pdating checkiists

Malntenance of statu(ory and‘cas progresslon task! llsts/dlaries .

1 ‘;Preparlng correspondence openlng and doslng accounts
2| .Requesting'bank statemenu

‘-Bank acmunl reconclllaﬂons T
'rCorrespondence wlth bank regardlng speclﬂc rransfers

Maintenance | of the estate cash book

aanklng remlnances and lssulng cheques/BACS paymenu
A VAT Retuins s

‘Distusslons regardlng strakegles to be pursued .

¥\ cansider: prar.tlcal technical and Tegal; aspects of the.case .

Meetings . wlth team members and lndependent ‘advlsers {0

31 ‘Dealing with records In storage
X -‘Sendlng]ob ﬁles to storage

|:33:5:

416:42 .

13,950:.00

5 ’Collecﬂan and maklng an invemory, of company books and
" records

] Correspondence fo request Information on the company‘s
‘deallngs, maklng funher enqulrles of thlrd partles
Correspondence and communlcatlons with the companvs bank
'Revlewlng quesllonnalres submlued by credl\ors and directos
_‘Reconstrucuon of fmandal affalrs of the :ompany

4| Reviewlng :ompan)/s books and records

il Preparation of deficlency statement

i 'Revlew of speclﬂc uansactlons and I|alslng wlth dlrectors
' regardlng certain Uansactlons

! further actionto ba twken R

Llalslng with the cornmlttee/credltors or. ma)or credltors about ‘

Preparing statutery In\restlaallon repdns

Uaising with lnsolvencv Servl:e~ . .

' “submission of report with the Insoivency Servlce

s .Preparation : and submlsslon of supplemenmy report if requiréd
NE| Asslisting the’ lnsolvency Service with Its lnvestlgatlons

Prepaﬂng brief to solicitor

Ualslng with soll:lr.or(s) regardlng examlnauons
Anendance at examlnatlon

RevleWIJ examlnallon transcrlots




Vs

[Tl

Galn|
.‘1 .-3.. AL

b —
re lords

_Agreelng assl__‘g:nmeﬁaﬁsur;'er:\dew disclaiming B

Ilectn o on

NI
B

K

K
4




B e L T S p—— S - e s

: L
;o
R 5 ¢ . S . -
" . Grtax refunds: 4 P FooL f i
hanges wit S | . M '
«"li;'.-mvs--v_ -
L
{ : -
1.
§
!
t
Revlew andtprepare corre i
o Stla , ’}
- ; .
AfES | -
N basse| d :
Brooteord

|SkrocessingH| ot ot
|£debtss {éﬁ)@\*’r@%h_‘ 6

A

AR O

i

: i

nd proxies/votas o decide™ o’

i~

A

centifi

Sp s Siities 1w ey Dl eepe o
- ° = . R DY

ey ~ oy e o . P




-meeting. )
Requndlng to querles and questions following meeting
Issulng notice of result of meeting. .

| Holding an Initlal meeting of the Committee

Reporting to committee members

j| Seeking the committees approval on case strategy _

/| Calling and holding meetings of the committee as required and
the clircumstances of the case dictate

97.5

"415.90

40,550.00

Current Charge-out Rates for the firm

T, Time charging pgllcy_ .

,Support staff do charge thelr time to each case.

Support staff include cashler, secretarlal and adminlistration support.
The minimum unit of time recorded Is 6 minutes, ’

Insolvenicy Practitioner/ Oirectors

Manager

- Other Senior Professionals/ Sealor Administrator | 200-300

Secretarial/Administration support staff 90-200




Appendix i

Expenses Estimate for Fait Malson1 Limited in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation as at 6 June

2016.

Below are the expenses esfim'ates in respect of category 1-direct e)gpensés_ and category 2 expenses
which will-have an element of §hared or allocated costs.

My estimate for my category 1 expenses for the period of th'e case is £1263.40 plus VAT

My estimate for my category 2 expenses for the period of the case Is £66.80 plus VAT and | am
seeklng a resolution for approval of these expenses

BT

Legél costs S .
Agents and Valuers Fee Scale. © 730.00
T Debt c?neguon Agency ;‘ NIA |
ERA Specialists TNA
' | Accoitnting fees: N
Adveitising | Direct Cost as Invaiced to Case 423.00 |
Anti Money Laundermg Check | Direct Cost as involced to Case '
Bank éharges Direct Cost as Invoiced to Case
Bonidirig : Direct Cost as lnvoiced to Case 60.00
Document Storage Direct Cost as Invoiced to Case
'HM Land Reglstry Direct Cost as Invoiced to Case 7
lnsurance A ) Direct Cost as Invoiced to Case. '50.40
‘Meeting Room ) “Direct Cost as hvoiced to Case
. Total | 1263.40
C - __
e e e e D P e L
Initial File Set Upt based on lhe average costs
Stationery N invoived in the purchase of files and assoclatéd 20.00
. . stationery «
(S:fa'g‘:'y - Annua Maintenance C:::: o fh?iiif;’gi"fés‘?f.fiiﬁvy:: e 10.00
. , purchase of files and assoclated stationery
Photocopying e £0.08'per copy Imespective of size 9.60
Postage S ' £0.52 per letter, £0.85 per large lefter 27.20
Total 66.80




FaitMaison1 Limited - In Liquidation

APPENDIX.D

EXTRACT OF RULES 18,9 AND 18.34

See attached

1

Liquidator's Progress Report
29'JU|y 2020

Aesre -




Rule 18.9 - Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration,
winding up and bankruptcy '

18.9(1)

18.9(2)

18.9(3)

18.9(4)

18.9(5)

18.9(6)

18.9(7)

CVL8021

[Who may make written request] The following may make a written request to the office-
holder for further information about remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration
costs in an administration) set out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b), (c) or (d) or a
final report under rule 18.14 -

(a) asecured creditor; - :

(b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in ‘value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question);

(c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the
total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the
company, :

(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or

(e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission of
the court. .

[Request or application court for permission filed in court] A request, or an application to the

court for permission, by such a person or persons must be made or filed with the court (as

apphcable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the person, or by the last of them in the
case of an application by more thari one member or creditor.

[Duty of office-holder to respond to request] The office-holder must, thhm 14 days of recelpt
of such a request respond to the person or persons who requested the information by -

(a) providing all of the information requested;

" (b) providing some of the information requested; or

(c) declining to provide the information requested.

[Office-holder may provide partial information or decline request] The office-holder may
respond by providing only some of the information requested or decline to provide the
information if -

(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

(c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against
any person; or

(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relahon to the
information.

[Reasons in 1.18.9(4)] An office-holder who does nbt provide all the information or declines
to provide the information must inforim the person or persons who requested the information
of the reasons for so doing.

[Application to court] A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary
winding up, who need not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the

information, may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(a)- the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or -
(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.

[Court order] The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under

-paragraph (6).




Rule 18:34 - Remuneration and expenses: apphcatlon to court by a creditor or member on
grounds that remuneration or expenses are excessive

18.34(1)

18.34(2)

18.34(3)

‘CVL8022

[Application of rule] This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or
a bankruptcy made by a person méntioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that -

(a) the rémuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;

(b) "the basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19,.18.20

-and 18.21 (as applicable) is'inappropriate; or
(c) the expenses incurred by the ofﬁceholdef are in all the cir¢umstances excessive.

[Who may make application) The following may make such an application for one or more of
the orders set out in rule 18.36 or 18.37 as applicable -

(a) a secured creditor,
(b) an unsecured creditor with either -

(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that
creditor), or

(i) the permission of the court, or
(¢) in a members’ voluntary winding up -

() members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the
members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company, or

(i) a member of the company with the permission of the court.
[Time limit for application] The application by a creditor or member must be made no later

than eight weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final
report or account under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the remuieration or the

‘_"incur‘n'ng of the expenses in question (“the relevant report”).




